TREASURE COAST PAYPHONE, INC. 6861 SE Harbor Circle Stuart, Florida 34996

Phone: 561-225-8170 Fax: 561-225-6185 E-mail: <u>TCPayphone@aol.com</u>

Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

May 3, 2001

RE: DOCKET NO. 010327-TC ORDER NO. PSC-01-1023-FOF-TC ISSUED: April 25, 2001

To Whom it May Concern:

Referenced order requests the return of the order granting authority to provide Pay Telephone services. Attached is the only documentation I ever received from the Commission that I was indeed approved to conduct business.

Sincerely yours, Joseph E. Pierce SEC/TREAS

قېر لر C.AF CMP COM CTR ECR LEG OPC PAL RGO SEC SER OTH

12 3 11 L- 1MI 10 - -

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE 05749 MAY-75 FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Applications for) certificates to provide pay) telephone service by:	
WORLD PAYPHONE, INC. MARCOS NAPCHAN ELSIE ENTERPRISES, INC. FRANCISCO LEMA TREASURE COAST PAYPHONE, INC. PREMIER PAYPHONES, INC. JMT OF TAMPA BAY, INC. FEN-TEL COMMUNICATIONS, INC. WILLIAM J. LEAHY	DOCKET NO. 950923-TC DOCKET NO. 950924-TC DOCKET NO. 950925-TC DOCKET NO. 950925-TC DOCKET NO. 950935-TC DOCKET NO. 950936-TC DOCKET NO. 950940-TC DOCKET NO. 950943-TC DOCKET NO. 950943-TC CORDER NO. PSC-95-1169-FOF-TC ISSUED: September 20, 1995

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

SUSAN F. CLARK, Chairman J. TERRY DEASON JOE GARCIA JULIA L. JOHNSON DIANE K. KIESLING

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION ORDER GRANTING CERTIFICATES TO PROVIDE PAY TELEPHONE SERVICE

BY THE COMMISSION:

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by the Florida Public Service Commission that the action discussed herein is preliminary in nature and will become final unless a person whose interests are substantially affected files a petition for a formal proceeding, pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code.

Each of the entities listed in the caption of this Order have filed applications for certificates to provide pay telephone service. These applications were filed pursuant to Section 364.3375, Florida Statutes, which provides that no person may provide pay telephone service without first obtaining from this Commission a certificate authorizing the provision of such service, in accordance with Section 364.335, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-24.511, Florida Administrative Code.

> DOCHART ALL 1 - 21370 09271 SEP 20第 7150-111 CHEFORTING

ORDER NO. PSC-95-1169-FOF-TC DOCKETS NOS. 950923-TC, 950924-TC, 950925-TC, 950927-TC, 950935-TC, 950936-TC, 950940-TC, 950945-TC, 950943-TC PAGE 2

Upon review, we find that these applications contain the information required for certification as set forth in Sections 364.3375 and 364.335, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-24.511, Florida Administrative Code. Accordingly, we grant, to each of the entities listed in the caption of this Order, a certificate to provide pay telephone service consistent with the conditions and requirements set forth in Rules 25-24.505 through 25-24.520, Florida Administrative Code. The entities and certificate numbers are listed below.

Name	<u>Certificate Number</u>
World Payphone, Inc.	4288
Marcos Napchan	4289
Elsie Enterprises, Inc.	4290
Francisco Lema	4291
Treasure Coast Payphone, Inc.	4292
Premier Payphones, Inc.	4293
JMT of Tampa Bay, Inc.	4294
Fen-Tel Communications, Inc.	4295
William J. Leahy	4296

This Order, if it becomes final and effective, will serve as each entity's certificate. Each entity listed above should retain this Order as evidence of certification by this Commission.

These dockets will be closed following the expiration of the period specified in the Notice of Further Proceedings or Judicial Review section of this Order unless an appropriate petition, protesting a specific application, is filed by one whose substantial interests may or will be affected by this proposed agency action, as provided in Rules 25-22.029 and 25-22.036(7)(a), ORDER NO. PSC-95-1169-FOF-TC DOCKETS NOS. 950923-TC, 950924-TC, 950925-TC, 950927-TC, 950935-TC, 950936-TC, 950940-TC, 950945-TC, 950943-TC PAGE 3

Florida Administrative Code. A petition protesting a specific application filed by one whose substantial interests are affected will not prevent our proposed action from becoming final as to any other application listed in this Order.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that we hereby grant, to each of the applicants listed in the caption of this Order, a certificate to provide public pay telephone service subject to the conditions stated in the body of this Order. It is further

ORDERED that each entity shall operate under the appropriate certificate number as listed in the body of this Order. It is further

ORDERED that any petition protesting any particular application shall not prevent the action proposed herein from becoming final as to the other applications listed in the caption of this Order. It is further

ORDERED that, unless a person whose substantial interests are affected by the action proposed herein files a petition in the form and by the date specified in the Notice of Further Proceedings or Judicial Review, below, the certificates shall become effective on the following date and these dockets shall be closed.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 20th day of <u>September</u>, <u>1995</u>.

BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Director Division of Records and Reporting

by: Kay June Chief, Bureau of Records

(SEAL)

SCL

ORDER NO. PSC-95-1169-FOF-TC DOCKETS NOS. 950923-TC, 950924-TC, 950925-TC, 950927-TC, 950935-TC, 950936-TC, 950940-TC, 950945-TC, 950943-TC PAGE 4

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief sought.

The action proposed herein is preliminary in nature and will not become effective or final, except as provided by Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code. Any person whose substantial interests are affected by the action proposed by this order may file a petition for a formal proceeding, as provided by Rule 25-22.029(4), Florida Administrative Code, in the form provided by Rule 25-22.036(7) (a) and (f), Florida Administrative Code. This petition must be received by the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on <u>October 11, 1995</u>.

In the absence of such a petition, this order shall become effective on the day subsequent to the above date as provided by Rule 25-22.029(6), Florida Administrative Code.

Any objection or protest filed in this docket before the issuance date of this order is considered abandoned unless it satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the specified protest period.

If this order becomes final and effective on the date described above, any party substantially affected may request judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or by the First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water or wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be completed within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.

1